

# **Board of Supervisors Memorandum**

#### **December 17, 2024**

### **Appointment of Pima County Fair Commissioner**

### Background

I received the attached letter dated October 29, 2024, from the President of the Pima County Fair Commission with a recommendation for Mr. Garrett Ham to be reappointed to the Pima County Fair Commission. Mr. Ham has served on the Pima County Fair Commission for 8 years and is the current President of the Southwest Fair Commission, Inc. Mr. Ham has been a local business owner and has been actively involved in leadership roles for 4H and Livestock sales for many years. He contributes his expertise, talent and time to a variety of business areas of the Southwestern Fair Commission, Inc.

#### Recommendation

I recommend the Board of Supervisors approve the following:

Reappointment of Mr. Garrett Ham to the Pima County Fair Commission.

Sincerely,

Jan Lesher

County Administrator

JKL/mp

## Attachment

c: Carmine DeBonis, Jr., Deputy County Administrator
Francisco García, MD, MPH, Deputy County Administrator & Chief Medical Officer
Steve Holmes, Deputy County Administrator
Judith Patrick, President, Pima County Fair Commission, Inc.
Jon Baker, Executive Director, Southwestern Fair Commission, Inc.
Julia Casillas, SWFC, Inc.
Diane Frisch, Director, Attractions & Tourism

## **Pima County Fair Commission**

11300 S Houghton Rd Tucson, AZ. 85747

October 29, 2024

Honorable Adelita Grijalva, Chair Pima County Board of Supervisors 130 N. Stone Avenue. 11<sup>th</sup> Floor Tucson, Az 85701

Honorable Supervisor Grijalva,

On October 26, 2024, the Pima County Fair Commission approved the recommendation from the Southwestern Fair Commission for Mr. Garrett Ham to be reappointed to the Pima County Fair Commission. He has served on the Pima County Fair Commission for 8 years and is the current President of the Southwestern Fair Commission, Inc.

Mr. Ham has been a local business owner and been being actively involved in leadership roles 4H and Livestock sales for many years. He contributes his expertise, talent and time to a variety of business areas of the Southwestern Fair Commission, Inc.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Judith Patrick, President Pima County Fair Commission

C: Jan Lesher, County Administrator Garrett Ham, President, SWFC, Inc. Julia Casillas, SWFC, Inc.